

**M/S SHIMLA TOLLS AND PROJECTS
PVT LTD AND ANOTHER
Versus
MC SHIMLA AND ANOTHER**

CARBC-160 of 2025

27.05.2026

Present: Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Shradha Karol (*through video conferencing*), Ms. Rupali Sharma and Mr. Abhinav Mohan Goel, Advocates, for the petitioners.

Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate, for the respondents.

**CARBC No.160 of 2025 & CARAP No.142 of
2025 and CARAP No.49 of 2026**

Reply be filed within four weeks.

Since bare perusal of Award laid challenge in the instant proceedings clearly reveals that learned Arbitrator beside allowing certain counter claims raised at the behest of respondent-State has also allowed various claims of petitioner/claimant, this Court deems it fit to order that till the next date of hearing, no coercive steps shall be taken against petitioner qua the recovery of amount of awarded in counter claim of the respondent-State. Ordered accordingly.

List on **02.07.2026**.

May 27, 2026
(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**